RESOLUTION TO REAPPOINT MEMBER THE TOWN OF IRVINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

WHEREAS, by Order of the Circuit Court of Lancaster County, Virginia, George Henry Kuper was appointed to the Board of Zoning Appeals for the Town of Irvington, Virginia for a term that expired on September 12, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Va. Code § 15.2-2308(A) provides in pertinent part that "[a] member of a Board of Zoning Appeals whose term expires shall continue to serve until his successor is appointed and qualifies" and further provides that "[m]embers may be reappointed to succeed themselves'; and

WHEREAS, George Henry Kuper is willing to, and has agreed to, continue to serve on the Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Irvington, Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Irvington wishes for George Henry Kuper to continue to serve on the Town of Irvington Board of Zoning Appeals for the term expiring on September 12, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Irvington, Virginia that the Clerk and the Town Attorney are directed to notify the Circuit Court of Lancaster County, Virginia of the expiration of the term of George Henry Kuper on the Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Irvington, Virginia; and that the Town Attorney is directed to draft and file with the Circuit Court of Lancaster County, Virginia a Petition and other documentation, as necessary, to request the reappointment of George Henry Kuper to the Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Irvington, Virginia for a term expiring September 12, 2026.

Adopted the 9^{th} day of December, 2021.